Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## SunCorp Technologies Limited

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock Code: 1063)

## **APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR**

The board (the "**Board**") of directors (the "**Directors**") of SunCorp Technologies Limited (the "**Company**") hereby announces that Mr. Tong Hei Ming Andrew ("**Mr. Tong**") has been appointed as an executive Director with effect from 6 July 2023.

## Mr. Tong

Mr. Tong, aged 66, graduated from The London School of Economics and Political Science in 1979. Mr. Tong was a former committee member of the Asset Management Association of China and is currently a member of the Hong Kong Securities Association.

Mr. Tong has extensive experience in securities, fund operations and asset management. During the past 40 years, he was employed as key positions in multiple large international banks and fund management companies, including but not limited to, Hong Kong and Japan branches of Citibank, Hong Kong and Australia branches of Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc., Japan branch of JP Morgan, Standard Chartered Bank, BNP Paribas Asset Management and UBP Asset Management Asia Ltd.

Mr. Tong has not entered into a service agreement with the Company but he is subject to reelection in accordance with the bye-laws of the Company. He is entitled to director's remuneration of HK\$20,000 per month, which is determined with recommendation of the remuneration committee of the Company with reference to his duties, responsibilities, qualifications, experiences and the prevailing market conditions. Save as disclosed above, Mr. Tong (i) has not held any directorship in any listed public companies in the last three years; (ii) does not have any interest in shares of the Company within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong); (iii) does not hold other positions with other members of the Group; and (iv) does not have any relationship with any Directors, senior management or substantial or controlling shareholders of the Company within the meaning of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Listing Rules**").

Save as disclosed in this announcement, there are no other matters in relation to the appointment of Mr. Tong that need to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company, and there is no information required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51(2)(h) to (v) of the Listing Rules.

The Board would like to take this opportunity to welcome Mr. Tong to the Board and believe that Mr. Tong's extensive experience in securities, fund and asset management can offer invaluable insights and advice to the Board.

By order of the Board SunCorp Technologies Limited Zhu Yuqi Executive Director

Hong Kong, 6 July 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely Mr. Zhu Yuqi, Mr. Chow Hei Yin Terry and Mr. Tong Hei Ming Andrew, and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Man Yuan, Mr. Ma Kin Ling and Ms. Huang Zhi.